

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
H. C. SUIT NO. 3940 OF 2002**

M/s. D. Vasantrai & Co. Plaintiffs

V/s.

Jayantilal M. Jain Defendants

Mr. Vaibhav Shah i/b. M/s. Mulla & Mulla CBC, Advocate for Plaintiff

Mr. Dhaval Pareksh, Partner of Plaintiff company

Mrs. U. S. Sankpal, Section Officer of the Court Receiver present

Ms. Nilima Pagdhare, Clerk of the Court Receiver present

Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe

Commissioner for Taking Accounts

Date : 5th June, 2023

CALLED FOR PASSING COURT RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS :

1. In this matter, the Office of the Court Receiver has filed First Accounts for the period from 27th April, 2006 to 31st December, 2008 on the record of this Registry by communication dated 4th January, 2020, received by this office on 13th January, 2021.
2. As per Rules 512 and 594(b) of Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules, Office of the Court Receiver is directed to file Affidavit in detail explaining the delay caused for filing First Accounts for the period from 27th April, 2006 to 31st December, 2008 in this office and also file further Accounts for the period from 2009 till discharge of the Court Receiver. If discharge of the Court Receiver is not obtained, then the office of the Court Receiver is directed to file further Accounts till the year 2022. The same is to be filed within one month from today and also file all the vouchers related with aforesaid Account which are not found / missing at the time of filing of the First Account.
3. After receiving Affidavit and compliance of all the aforesaid directions by the office of the Court Receiver within one month from today, this office is directed to verify all the vouchers submitted for the period from 27th April, 2006 to 31st December, 2008.
4. After all the above directions are complied with, office to place the matter on 30th August, 2023 for passing the Court Receiver's Accounts.

05.06.2023

Commissioner for Taking Accounts