

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
H. C. SUIT NO. 3940 OF 2002**

M/s. D. Vasantrai & Co. .... Plaintiffs  
V/s.  
Jayantilal M. Jain .... Defendants

None present

Mr. Rajesh Karande, Section Officer of the Court Receiver present

Mr. Vitthal Dudhani, Clerk of Court Receiver present

**Before : Mrs. Chandan J. Bhatt**  
I/c. Commissioner for Taking Accounts  
Date : 03<sup>rd</sup> April, 2024

**CALLED FOR COMPLIANCE :**

1. Today this matter is called for compliance.
2. When this matter was listed on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2024, the Representative of the Court Receiver was directed to submit Affidavit of Service proving Service upon all the parties of the Accounts, for the further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2009 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2011, 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2012 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2014 and Further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2015 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2017. Affidavit of Service of Intimation / Warrant dated 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 of Mr. Vitthal Dudhani clerk is already filed and submitted before this office on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2024.
3. Perusal of the said Affidavit of Service shows that, Warrant / Intimation is served on Advocate for Plaintiff of viz. Mulla and Mulla and Caraigie Blunt and Caror and M/s. D. Vasantrai and Co., by hand delivery as well as E-mail and by speed post respectively, Warrant / Intimation is served on Advocate for Defendants of M/s. N. N. Vaishnawa and Company by speed post and E-mail and Warrant / Intimation served on Jayantilal M. Jain, Advocate for Defendant No. 4 by speed post and E-mail. Service is effected on all the parties. It is informed that objection is not received till date from any one regarding passing of Accounts for the aforesaid period. Scrutiny of the aforesaid period is already carried out by this office the same verified and found correct. Hence, further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2009 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2011, 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2012 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2014 and Further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2015 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2017 are accepted and passed accordingly.

4. Office to issue usual certificate.
5. As for as further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> January, 2018 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2022 are concerned it is reported that scrutiny is still pending and some vouchers are to be received from Court Receiver.
6. Office to intimate to the Representative of the Court Receiver to submit vouchers before next date, if all vouchers are submitted office to issue Intimations / Warrant for further Accounts for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> November, 2018, 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2022. The Representative of Court Receiver is directed to serve the parties and submit Affidavit of Service
7. Place matter on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

**03.04.2024**

**I/c. Commissioner for Taking Accounts**