

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
H. C. SUIT NO. 3940 OF 2002**

M/s. D. Vasantrai & Co. Plaintiffs
V/s.
Jayantilal M. Jain Defendant

None present for Plaintiffs.

None present for Defendant.

Mr. Rajesh Karande, Section Officer of the Court Receiver present.

Mr. Vitthal Dudhani, Clerk of Court Receiver present.

Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe
Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 18th September, 2024

**CALLED FOR COURT RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS FOR
DIRECTIONS :**

Sr.no.1 1. Heard Representative of the Court Receiver.
In the present matter, the office of Court Receiver
has filed --

i) Further Accounts for the period from
1st January, 2018 to 31st December, 2022.

2. This office has issued Warrant for the Further
Accounts for the period from 1st January, 2018 to
31st December, 2022. Representative of Court
Receiver has filed Affidavit of Service dated
13th September, 2024, proving service of Warrant

.... 2

upon the Advocate for Plaintiffs and Advocate for Defendant of the aforesaid Account.

3. Today, no-one is present on-behalf of Plaintiff and / or Defendant. It was also mentioned in the said Warrant that parties and / or Advocates to remain present on next date; failing which it will be presumed that parties have no objections, if the Accounts are passed and matter will proceed ex-parte.

4. In the office of Court Receiver, all the entries of the Further Accounts for the period from 01st January, 2018 to 31st December, 2022 are duly verified and / or checked.

5. Moreover, the Section Officer of this office has also verified each and every entry corresponding with the vouchers maintained by the Court Receiver's Office and informed that the same is in order.

6. In view of the above, the Further Accounts for the period from 01st January, 2018 to 31st December, 2022 submitted by the Court Receiver are accepted and passed.

7. Office to issue usual certificate.

2. As far as Further Accounts for the period from 01st January, 2023 to 31st December, 2023 are concerned, vouchers are required to be submitted by the Office of the Court Receiver.

3. The Representative of the Court Receiver is directed to submit vouchers before next date. This office to verify vouchers submitted by the office of the Court Receiver. This office is further directed to proceed further with the scrutiny and issue Warrant for the Further Account for the period from 01st January, 2023 to 31st December, 2023.

4. Matter is adjourned to 16th October, 2024. Office to place the matter under caption for **‘Passing Court Receiver’s Accounts’**.

5. Stand Over to 16th October, 2024.

18.09.2024

Commissioner for Taking Accounts